Debts evidenced by certificates   7,206,094 6,893,636

 Liabilities held for trading  390,835 432,716

 Negative fair value of hedges (hedge accounting)  646,201 705,616

 Provisions  50,007 40,908

 Current tax liabilities  9,902 19,349

 Deferred tax liabilities  26,555 43,075

 Other liabilities  140,412 139,845

 Subordinated capital   1,453 1,453

 Equity (incl. non-controlling interests)*  652,566 676,401

  Equity attributable to owners of the parent – share capital  51,981 51,981

  Equity attributable to owners of the parent – reserves  592,088 616,035

  Non-controlling interests  8,497 8,385

 Total equity and liabilities 14,137,941 14,368,013
   *A detailed presentation is given in the consolidated statement of changes in equity, overleaf.

HYPO NOE Group  CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS Q3 2018

RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018 / Page 12

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

30 Sep. 2018, EUR ’000
Balance at 31

Dec. 2017 (IAS
39)

Remeasurem
ent

Balance at 1
Jan. 2018 (IFRS

9)
Profit for the

year
Dividends

paid

Other
comprehen
sive income

Balance at 30
Sep. 2018 (IFRS

9)

 Share capital 51,981 - 51,981 - - - 51,981

 Capital reserves 191,824 - 191,824 - - - 191,824

 Retained earnings 383,334 -16,559 366,775 24,168 -3,620 - 387,323

 IAS 19 reserve -5,191 - -5,191 - - 492 -4,699

 Available-for-sale reserve 46,121 -46,121 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

 FVOCI debt instrument reserve N/A 24,407 24,407 - - -6,431 17,976

 FVOCI equity instrument reserve N/A -94 -94 - - -76 -170

Remeasurement reserve –
hedge (time value, forward
elements and foreign currency
basis spread) N/A - - - - -95 -95

 Currency translation reserve -53 - -53 - - -18 -71

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO
OWNERS OF THE PARENT 668,016 -38,367 629,649 24,168 -3,620 -6,128 644,069

 Non-controlling interests 8,385 -6 8,379 234 -116 - 8,497

 TOTAL EQUITY 676,401 -38,373 638,028 24,402 -3,736 -6,128 652,566

30 Sep. 2017, EUR ’000
  Balance at 1

Jan. 2017 (IAS
39)

Profit for the
year

Dividends
paid

Other
comprehen
sive income

Balance at 30
Sep. 2017 (IAS

39)

 Share capital   51,981 - - - 51,981

 Capital reserves   191,824 - - - 191,824

 Retained earnings   359,380 19,502 -7,000 - 371,882

 IAS 19 reserve   -5,484 - - -351 -5,835

 Available-for-sale reserve   41,301 - - 478 41,779

 FVOCI debt instrument reserve   N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

 FVOCI equity instrument reserve   N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Remeasurement reserve –
hedge (time value, forward
elements and foreign currency
basis spread)   N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

 Currency translation reserve   -53 - - -3 -56

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO
OWNERS OF THE PARENT   638,949 19,502 -7,000 124 651,575

 Non-controlling interests   8,419 392 - - 8,811

 TOTAL EQUITY   647,368 19,894 -7,000 124 660,386

   The dividend payment to a domestic corporation with a material interest was not subject to a corporation tax deduction under Austrian tax law.

HYPO NOE Group  CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS Q3 2018

RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018 / Page 13

Consolidated own funds and regulatory capital adequacy requirements
Regulation (EU) No 575/2013 (Capital Requirements Regulation IV, CRR IV) and the directive on access to the activity of credit

institutions (Capital Requirements Directive IV, CRD IV), which came into effect in 2014, require the determination of banks’